*  Repo and derivatives transactions have been recognised at their credit equivalent amount; loans and securities at their carrying amount; not including cover pool assets.
Loans and securities column are sub-items of the Total column.
Instruments held in the cover pool may exceed the exposure in the Total column, since borrowed securities from the reverse repo/securities lending are also included.

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT 2018 DEXIA 27

  Interim management report

of ten days. The Bank has created various sub-portfolios:
the long-term sub-portfolio Balance Sheet Management
(BSM) and the short-term sub-portfolio Cash & Liquidity
Management (CLM).

For short-term and long-term interest rate risks, various
+ / –100 BPV and VaR limits apply. In addition, the interest
rate risk (PV01) maturity ranges specified for BSM are limit-
ed. A VaR limit applies for the aggregate of the BSM and
CLM sub-portfolios. The interest sensitivity of the credit
spreads is calculated daily. No separate limit is imposed.

As of June 30, 2018, these limits are as follows: ›  16

The following figures resulted on the basis of these assump-
tions: ›  17  and ›  18

17  Limit utilisation for cash & liquidity management

Value at Risk + 100 bp – 100 bp

in EUR million  (99%, 10 days)

Average 0.1 – 0.2 0.2

Minimum 0.0 – 5.2 – 3.7

Maximum 0.1 3.7 5.2

Last trading day 0.1 – 1.7 1.7

18  Limit utilisation for balance sheet management

Value at Risk + 100 bp – 100 bp

in EUR million  (99%, 10 days)

Average 0.2 – 1.2 1.4

Minimum 0.0 – 3.8 – 3.8

Maximum 0.5 3.6 4.3

Last trading day 0.3 1.4 – 1.4

The Treasury & Assets department which is responsible for
the management of interest rate risks is notified daily of the
development of interest rate risk and the level of limit utilisa-
tion. The Bank’s Asset Liability Management Committee  –
which meets on a monthly basis – is responsible for strategic
interest rate risk management.

Credit spreads reflect the yield markup for bonds’ default
risk (and implicitly also for loans or other long-term assets).
The Bank regularly measures the valuation effects of changes
in credit spreads. Credit spread risks are not limited at the
portfolio level. Credit spread risk is restricted within the